7 In November 2022, the Company announced it had agreed terms with a major Australian developer to construct and consolidate all four NSW
sites into a single, 36,000 sqm purpose-built packaging facility in Kemps Creek, NSW (collectively the “NSW Site Consolidation”).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

#11381631v1  5

Source: GT Model, GTCF analysis

It should be noted that the enterprise value of Probiotec could vary materially based on changes in certain

key assumptions. Accordingly, we have conducted a sensitivity analysis below to highlight the impact on

the value of Probiotec Shares based on the DCF Method.

Source: GTCF analysis. The VIC Site Consolidation sensitivity refers to the opportunity to consolidate the two VIC sites of Probiotec. Refer to
section 6.1.6 for details.

EBITDA Multiple approach

We have cross-checked the valuation conclusions under the DCF Method having regard to the EBITDA

Multiples of comparable listed companies and recent transactions involving companies with similar

operations to Probiotec. EBITDA multiples are widely used as a benchmark to value profitable companies

DCF Method - v aluation summary Section

A$ '000 (ex cept w here stated otherw ise) Reference Low High

Enterprise v alue on a control basis 6.1 254,773 295,616

Less: Adjusted net debt as at 31 December 2023 6.1.3 (21,214) (21,214)

Equity Value (control basis) 233,560 274,402

Number of outstanding shares ('000s) (fully  diluted) 6.1.4 83,773 83,773

Value per share (control basis) (A$ per Share) 2.79 3.28

Sensitiv ity  analy sis Low High

A$ per share Low High % Change % Change

GT assessed value per share for Probiotec 2.79 3.28

Discount rate

+0.5% 2.60 3.04 (6.6%) (7.1%)

-0.5% 3.00 3.54 7.5% 8.2%

Terminal revenue growth rate

+0.5% 2.95 3.48 5.7% 6.3%

-0.5% 2.65 3.10 (5.0%) (5.5%)

Terminal gross margin

+0.5% 2.91 3.41 4.4% 4.2%

-0.5% 2.67 3.14 (4.4%) (4.2%)

Maintance and growth capex as a % of revenue in the terminal year

+0.5% 2.64 3.11 (5.2%) (4.9%)

-0.5% 2.93 3.44 5.2% 4.9%

Including the VIC Site Consolidation project 2.91 3.42 4.3% 4.3%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

#11381631v1  6

across many industries as the metric enables the comparison of a company’s revenues and expenses (i.e.

their profitability) before several, often material, accounting-related expenses.

Below we have set out the EBITDA Multiples of Probiotec implied in our valuation assessment based on

the DCF Method on both a pre AASB-16 and post AASB-16 basis8.

Source: GT Model, GTCF analysis.
Notes: (1) Enterprise value on a pre AASB-16 basis based on the enterprise value from the DCF Method (refer to Section 6.1.5). (2) Enterprise
value on a post AASB-16 basis based on the enterprise value from the DCF Method (refer to Section 6.1.5), adjusted to include the lease liabilities

[…]

we have not included the VIC Site Consolidation in our base case valuation but we have only shown the

potential impact on value by way of sensitivity.

6.2 EBITDA Multiple

In the valuation cross check, Grant Thornton Corporate Finance has considered the EBITDA Multiples of

listed companies and private transactions and compared them with the EBITDA Multiple implied in the

DCF Method. The identification of comparable companies is a matter of judgement and involves

consideration of a number of factors including the business focus, operations and size, geographic and

product reach and financial performance.

In the table below we have set out the EBITDA Multiple of Probiotec implied in our valuation assessment

based on the DCF Method on both a pre AASB-16 and post AASB-16 basis. We note that the EBITDA

Multiples of the selected listed companies are computed on a post AASB-16 basis, based on the median

post AABS-16 EBITDA of broker consensus, whilst the EBITDA Multiples of the comparable transactions

are presented on a pre-AASB16 basis, due to the historical nature of the transactions and limitations on

publicly available financial information.

Sensitiv ity  analy sis Low High

A$ per share Low High % Change % Change

GT assessed value per share for Probiotec 2.79 3.28

Discount rate

+0.5% 2.60 3.04 (6.6%) (7.1%)

-0.5% 3.00 3.54 7.5% 8.2%

Terminal revenue growth rate

+0.5% 2.95 3.48 5.7% 6.3%

-0.5% 2.65 3.10 (5.0%) (5.5%)

Terminal gross margin

+0.5% 2.91 3.41 4.4% 4.2%

-0.5% 2.67 3.14 (4.4%) (4.2%)

Maintance and growth capex as a % of revenue in the terminal year

+0.5% 2.64 3.11 (5.2%) (4.9%)

-0.5% 2.93 3.44 5.2% 4.9%

Including the VIC Site Consolidation project 2.91 3.42 4.3% 4.3%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

#11381631v160

Source: GT Model, GTCF analysis.
Notes: (1) Enterprise value on a pre AASB-16 basis is based on the enterprise value from the DCF Method (refer to Section 6.1.5). (2) Enterprise
value on a post AASB-16 basis is based on the enterprise value from the DCF Method (refer to Section 6.1.5), adjusted to include the lease
liabilities on balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 (refer to Section 4.2.2).

In our cross-check against the trading multiples, we have largely relied on the forward FY24 EBITDA

Multiple, as in our opinion, this represents a relatively normalised operating and financial environment post